The pro forma financial information is not intended to reflect the results of operations or the financial position of PKS, Kiewit Construction &
Mining Group or Kiewit Diversified Group which actually would have resulted had the MFS Recapitalization, the Exchange Offer and the
Spin-off been effective on the dates indicated. Moreover, the pro forma information is not intended to be indicative of future results of
operations or financial position of PKS, Kiewit Construction & Mining Group or Kiewit Diversified Group.

37

SELECTED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA OF
PETER KIEWIT SONS', INC.

   PRO FORMA
   (1)
   -----------
   HISTORICAL
   ------------------ --------------------------------------------------- ------  YEAR ENDED
   THREE MONTHS ENDED   DECEMBER
   31, 1994
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED   MARCH 31,   -----------
   ------------------ -----------------------------------  -------------- ------  SCENARIO #1
   1990   1991   1992   1993   1994   1994   1 995   (2)
   ---------  ------- --  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  --- ------  -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
RESULTS OF OPERATION:
  Revenue (3).....  $   1,917  $   2,0 86  $   2,027  $   2,191  $   2,991  $   573  $   681   $   2,704
  Earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations before
   cumulative effect of change
   in accounting principle
   (4).....   108   49   150   261   110   23   (26)   177
  Net earnings (loss) (4).....   80   4 41   181   261   110   23   (26)   177
FINANCIAL POSITION:
  Total Assets (3).....   2,966   2,6 32   2,549   3,634   4,504   4,449
  Current portion of long-term
   debt (3).....   31   15   3   15   33   33
  Long-term debt, less current
   portion (3).....   269   1 10   30   462   908   929
  Stockholders' equity (5).....   1,185   1,3 96   1,458   1,671   1,736   1,720

   THREE MONTHS
   END ED MARCH 31, 1995

   ----- -------------------
   SCENARIO #2  SCENA RIO #1  SCENARIO #2
   (2)   ( 2)   (2)
   -----------  ----- ------  -----------

RESULTS OF OPERATION:
  Revenue (3).....   $   2,704   $   563   $   563
  Earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations before
   cumulative effect of change
   in accounting principle
   (4).....   177   14   14
  Net earnings (loss) (4).....   177   14   14
FINANCIAL POSITION:
  Total Assets (3).....   2,894   2,894
  Current portion of long-term
   debt (3).....   13   13
  Long-term debt, less current
   portion (3).....   366   366
  Stockholders' equity (5).....   1,325   1,325
- ------------------------------

(1)  The pro forma results of operations data are c omputed assuming that the MFS
   Recapitalization, the Exchange Offer and  the Spin-off were consummated  on
   December  26, 1993 and January  1, 1995 for th e  fiscal year ended December
   31, 1995 and three months ended March 31, 1995 , respectively. The pro forma
   financial position data as of March 31, 1995 a ssumes that such transactions
   were consummated  as of  such date.  The pro  forma financial  data of  PKS
   should  be read in conjunction  with PKS' hist orical consolidated financial

[…]

-----------   --------------   -----------   --------------
  Class D.....   20,438,806   22,389,129(e)   21,265,769   23,455,111(e)
   -----------   --------------   -----------   --------------
   -----------   --------------   -----------   --------------

PETER KIEWIT SONS', INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

MARCH 31, 1995

(SCENARIO 1 ASSUMING 3 MILLION SHARES OF EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS
D STOCK)

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-6

   ADJUSTMENT S   PKS
   HISTORICAL   MFS   (NOTE 3)   PRO FORMA
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   392   $   44   $  --   $   348
  Marketable securities.....   706   205   --   501
  Receivables, net.....   372   74   --   298
  Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncom pleted
   contracts.....   143   25   --   118
  Investment in construction joint ventures.....   50   --   --   50
  Deferred income taxes.....   68   --   --   68
  Other.....   102   44   --   58
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   Total Current Assets.....   1,833   392   --   1,441
Property, Plant and Equipment, net.....   1,350   765   --   585
Investments.....   425   --   --   425
Intangible Assets, net.....   755   395   --   360
Other Assets.....   86   3   --   83
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   $   4,449   $   1,555   $  --   $   2,894
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------

   LIABILITIES  AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....   $   338   $   131   $  --   $   207
  Current portion of long-term debt:
   Telecommunications.....   28   19   --   9
   Other.....   5   --   (1 )(a)   4
  Accrued costs and billings in excess of revenue o n uncompleted
   contracts.....   150   29   --   121
  Accrued insurance costs.....   71   --   --   71
  Other.....   192   62   12 (b)   142
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   784   241   11   554
Long-term Debt, less current portion:
   Telecommunications.....   845   561   --   284
   Other.....   84   --   (2 )(a)   82
Deferred Income Taxes.....   290   --   (93 )(c)   197
Retirement Benefits.....   48   --   --   48
Accrued Reclamation Costs.....   105   --   --   105
Other Liabilities.....   137   24   --   113
Minority Interest.....   436   10   (240 )(d)   186
Stockholders' Equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --
  Common stock..... 
   Class B.....   --   --   --   --
   Class C.....   1   --   --   1
   Class D.....   1   --   --   1
  Additional paid-in capital.....   180   --   3 (a)   183
  Foreign currency adjustment.....   (5)   2   --   (7)
  Net unrealized holding gains (losses).....   4   (2)   --   6
  Retained earnings.....   1,539   719   (12 )(b)
   93 (c)
   240 (d)   1,141
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   Total Stockholders' Equity.....   1,720   719   324   1,325
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   $   4,449   $   1,555   $  --   $   2,894
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------

PETER KIEWIT SONS', INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

MARCH 31, 1995

(SCENARIO 2 ASSUMING 5 MILLION SHARES OF EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS
D STOCK)

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-7

   ADJUSTMEN TS   PKS
   HISTORICAL   MFS   (NOTE 3)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLION S)
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  392   $   44   $--   $  348
  Marketable securities.....   706   205   --   501
  Receivables, net.....   372   74   --   298
  Cost and earnings in excess of billings and uncom pleted contracts...   143   25   --   118
  Investment in construction joint ventures.....   50   --   --   50
  Deferred income taxes.....   68   --   --   68
  Other.....   102   44   --   58
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
Total Current Assets.....   1,833   392   --   1,441
Property, Plant and Equipment, net.....   1,350   765   --   585
Investments.....   425   --   --   425
Intangible Assets, net.....   755   395   --   360
Other Assets.....   86   3   --   83
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
   $4,449   $1,555   $--   $2,894
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
   LIABILITIES  AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....   $  338   $  131   $--   $  207
  Current portion of long-term debt:
   Telecommunications.....   28   19   --   9
   Other.....   5   --   (1)(a )   4
  Accrued costs and billings in excess of revenue o n uncompleted
   contracts.....   150   29   --   121
  Accrued insurance costs.....   71   --   --   71
  Other.....   192   62   12(b)   142
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
Total Current Liabilities.....   784   241   11   554
Long-term Debt, less current portion:
  Telecommunications.....   845   561   --   284
  Other.....   84   --   (2)(a )   82
Deferred Income Taxes.....   290   --   (93)(c )   197
Retirement Benefits.....   48   --   --   48
Accrued Reclamation Costs.....   105   --   --   105
Other Liabilities.....   137   24   --   113
Minority Interest.....   436   10   (240)(d )   186
Stockholders' Equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --
  Common Stock
   Class B.....   --   --   --   --
   Class C.....   1   --   --   1
   Class D.....   1   --   --   1
  Additional paid-in capital.....   180   --   3(a)   183
  Foreign currency adjustment.....   (5)   2   --   (7)
  Net unrealized holding gains (losses).....   4   (2)   --   6
  Retained earnings.....   1,539   719   (12)(b )
   93(c)
   240(d)   1,141
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
Total Stockholders' Equity.....   1,720   719   324   1,325
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
   $4,449   $1,555   $--   $2,894
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------
   ----------   ------  --------- --   ---------

PETER KIEWIT SONS', INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF REPORTING The accompanying pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements of PKS are presented based upon the
historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of PKS, as adjusted to remove the earnings statement and balance sheet

[…]

---------- ---   -----
Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common and
 Common Equivalent Share.....   $   0.74
   -----
   -----
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding....   23,455,111(f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-19

KIEWIT DIVERSIFIED GROUP
PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

MARCH 31, 1995

(SCENARIO 1 ASSUMING 3 MILLION SHARES OF EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS
D STOCK)

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-20

   ADJUSTMENT S
   HISTORICAL   MFS   (NOTE 3)   PRO FORMA
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   308   $   44   $   77 (a)  $   341
  Marketable securities.....   608   205   --   403
  Receivable, net.....   150   74   --   76
  Deferred income taxes.....   14   --   --   14
  Other.....   109   69   40
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   Total Current Assets.....   1,189   392   77   874
Property, Plant and Equipment, net.....   1,200   765   --   435
Investments.....   370   --   --   370
Intangible Assets, net.....   740   395   --   345
Other Assets.....   76   3   --   73
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   $   3,575   $   1,555   $   77   $   2,097
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------

   LIABILITIES  AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $   172   $   131   $  --   $   41
  Current portion of long-term debt:
   Telecommunications.....   28   19   --   9
   Other.....   3   --   (1 )(b)   2
  Accrued costs and billings in excess of revenue o n uncompleted
   contracts.....   37   29   --   8
  Accrued reclamation and other mining costs.....   17   --   --   17
  Other.....   145   62   12 (c)   95
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   402   241   11   172
Long-term Debt, less current portion:
  Telecommunications.....   845   561   --   284
  Other.....   77   --   (1 )(b)   76
Deferred Income Taxes.....   294   --   (93 )(d)   201
Retirement Benefits.....   48   --   --   48
Accrued Reclamation Costs.....   104   --   --   104
Other Liabilities.....   97   24   --   73
Minority Interest.....   436   10   (240 )(e)   186

Stockholders' Equity:
  Common equity.....   1,267   719   77 (a)

[…]

-----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   $   3,575   $   1,555   $   77   $   2,097
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------

KIEWIT DIVERSIFIED GROUP
PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

MARCH 31, 1995

(SCENARIO 2 ASSUMING 5 MILLION SHARES OF EXCHANGEABLE STOCK EXCHANGED FOR CLASS
D STOCK)

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-21

   ADJUSTMENT S
   HISTORICAL   MFS   (NOTE 3)   PRO FORMA
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   308   $   44   $   84 (a)  $   348
  Marketable securities.....   608   205   44 (a)   447
  Receivable, net.....   150   74   --   76
  Deferred income taxes.....   14   --   --   14
  Other.....   109   69   40
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
Total Current Assets.....   1,189   392   128   925
Property, Plant and Equipment, net.....   1,200   765   --   435
Investments.....   370   --   --   370
Intangible Assets, net.....   740   395   --   345
Other Assets.....   76   3   --   73
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   $   3,575   $   1,555   $   128   $   2,148
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
   LIABILITIES  AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $   172   $   131   $  --   $   41
  Current portion of long-term debt:..... 
   Telecommunications.....   28   19   --   9
   Other.....   3   --   (1 )(b)   2
  Accrued costs and billings in excess of revenue o n uncompleted
   contracts.....   37   29   --   8
  Accrued reclamation and other mining costs.....   17   --   --   17
  Other.....   145   62   12 (c)   95
   -----------  ---------  ---------- -  -----------
Total Current Liabilities.....   402   241   11   172
Long-term Debt, less current portion:..... 
  Telecommunications.....   845   561   --   284
  Other.....   77   --   (1 )(b)   76
Deferred Income Taxes.....   294   --   (93 )(d)   201
Retirement Benefits.....   48   --   --   48
Accrued Reclamation Costs.....   104   --   --   104
Other Liabilities.....   97   24   --   73
Minority Interest.....   436   10   (240 )(e)   186
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common equity.....   1,267   719   128 (a)